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" Safety
ATTENTION

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This apphance must be grounded. In

the avent of an slectrical short circull;
grounding reduces the risk of electrical
shock by providing an ascape wire for the
alactrical current. This appliance is
squipped with a cord having a grounding
wire with a grounding plug. The plug must
be plugged into an outlet that Is properly
installed and grounded.

WARNING « Improper use of the

grounding plug can résult in a risk of slectric
shock. Consult a qualified sleclrician or
serviceman If the grounding Instructions are
not completely understood, or if the doubt
exists as to whether the appliance s
properly grounded.

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD

Use an exclusive wall outiet. Do not connact
your refrigarator to extension cords or
together with any other appliancs in the
same wall outisl. Do not splice the cord.

IMPORTANT WARNING

An empty refrigerator is a very dangerous
attraction to children. Remove either the
gasket, latchas, lids or doors from unused
appliances, or take some other action that
will guarantee it harmiess.
DANGEHR: Rigk of child entfapment Before you throw away
your old rafdgarator of fraszer:
» Taks off the dooes
» Laave the shalves in placa so that children may
1ot easlly clirb Inglde.

DON'T WAITI DO IT NOW!

Instructions ...

- installation

Ramove the aexterior and interlor packings, wipe
the cutskle thoroughly with a soft dry cloth and
the Inside with a wet, lukewarn cloth. Avoid
placing the cabinet in 8 narrow recess or near
any heat source, direct sunlight, or moisture.
Let air circulate fresly around the cabinet. Keep
the raar of the refrigerator § inches away from
the wal,

Location
1. Select a place with a strong, level floor,

2. Allow B inches of space belwesen the back of
the refrigerator and any adjacent wall.

3. Avoid direct sunlight and heat. Direct
sunfight may affect the acrylic coating.
Heat sources nearby will cause higher
eleciricity consumption.

4. Avoid vary molst places. Too much molisture
in the alr will cduse frost to form very quickly
on the evaporator, and your refrigerator will
have to be defrosted very frequently.

s Operatioh. .

To avoid vibration, the cabinet must be set level.
To start the relrigarator, turn the temperature
cuntrol to the position corresponding to the
dasired cocling. The réfrigerator tempetalure
will vary depending on the quantity of the food
storad and on the frequency with which the door
is opened.

Turn tha control to the “0O7 position to
temporarily disconnect the cooling cycie. Afler
defrosiing gnd if the refrigerator has been left out
of use for sorme time, set the control to maximum
for 2 to 3 hours bsfore lumning 1o the desired
position. When the rafrigerator is not {o be used
for a long period of time, disconnect the plug and
leave the door parlially open.

Note: Wail 3 fo 5 minutss before restarting if
operation has been interrupted.

ice Cubes

ice cube tray Is flexible. Twist fray 10 remove ice
cubes. If the lce cube tray Is frozen hard lo the
evaporator surface, run 4 fitle water over the lray.
Never use & krille or other metal Instrument to
ramove ice cube tray bacause this may damage

the evaporator. (Fig. G}
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- Care and Malnlenance .., -~

CEéaning

To clean the insids, use a soft cloth and a solution of
a lablespoon of baking suda to one quarn of water, or
a mild soap suds solution, or some mitd detergant.
Wash ice cube lray, drip tray, and gfide out shelves In
a mild detergent solution, then dry and wipe with a
soft cloth, Clean the oulside with a soft damp cloth
and soms mild detergent or appiiance cleaner.

Defrosting
Push Bution Defrost

Fig. B

This refrigarator is equlpped with a "Push Bution”
(semi-automalic) defrost thermostat system.To
activate the dafrost cycle, shmply push (In the red
defrost butlon locatsd in the center of the control
knob/dial. {do not turn the control knob/dial to
zaro = off) The defrost cycle Is iniflated immadiataly.
When defrosting is complets, tha "Push Button® wiil
reiease {pop-oul) automatically and resums normat
operaling conditions at the same temperature
sefling.

NGTE: If the "Push Button® is aclivated {pushed-in)
accidentally, & will not be possible to "manually” pull-
oul the push butloh.(deactivate the defrost cycls}
You must sither let the defrost cyele run it's course
o

* Apply (hold) a dishcloth soaked In hot water against
the thermostat caplllary line and bracket, located on
the undersida of the freezer compartment. The heat
lransfer from the dish cloth will cause a temperature
rise on the thermostal capillary, (sensing line}
causing the internal contacts o close. This will
resuma hormat operating conditions.

it may take several minutes andfor repeat
applications before the push button will release.

Deitosting of your refrigerator should take place
whengver lce bulld-up inside the f{reezer
compartment reaches 1/4" (6mrmy) thick. Defrosting
may take a few hours, depending on the amount of
accumtulated lce and ambient indoor tamperalure. To
speed-up the defrosting prooess, remove all frozen
foods from the freszer section. Leaving the door
partially ajar for a "short" period of time wil also

speed-up the process,
2

IMPORTANT: You must remember to ciose the
refrigarator door before the defrost cycle terminates
and nermail operating conditions resume
automaticglly. The drip tray should be in position
directly below the freezer compartment to catch
evapwaled watet during defrosting.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Never use sharp or pointed
instruments {o defrost/remove ice from the

avaporator/freezer  compartment. The
evaporator/freszer compariment contains
refrigerated ges lines and it accidentlly

punched/piereed, will render the refrlgerator
inoperabls and "void” the manufacturefs warmmy.

DO NOT ALLOW THE ﬁﬁf”mGﬁRATQR TO
CONTINUE OPERATION IF THE FREEZER
COMPARTMENT IS PIERCED.

After detmstsng Is complete, sat the control to
maximum for 2 to 3 hours before turning to the
desired position. When the rafrigerator is not o ba
used for & long pertod of time, disconnect the
appliance frém the electrical supply and leava the
door partially open. This will help to reducé mold
and mildew bulld-up.

NOTE: Wall 3 to 5 minutes before attempting to
rostart the refrigerator If operation has been
interrupted

If You Move

Remove or securely fasten down all loose items
inside the refrigerator. To avoid damaging the
leveling screws, turmn them all e way inlo the base.

Some Imporiant Rules for the Correct
Use of the Refrigerator

* Naver place hot foods in tha refrigerator.

» Beverages should be stored in
sealed containers.

+ Foods o be stored for a long time should be
wrapped in cellophans or polyethylene, or kept
in glass contalners, Never place spolied foods in
the cabinet.

* Don't overload the cabinet.
+ Don't open the door uniess necessarny.

+ Should the refrigerator be stored without use
for long periods itis suggesta& atter a careful
cleaning, to leave the door ajar to allow the air to
circulate inside.the cabinet In order to avold .
possible formations of condensale, mold or odors.


https://manualsfile.com

Food Storage Suggestions
Fresh Food Compartment

» Never cover food compariment shelves wilh

aluminum foll or any other shelf coveririg material

which may prevent air circulation.

= Always remove porous store wrapping paper from

meats, poultry and fish. Meats shoutd be
wrapped Individually and placed In a dish for
storage. Wrap fish and pouliry in foll or heavy

waxed paper. Most fish should be used the same
day of purchase. Packaged meals such as ham,

bacon, dried beef, or frankfurter, store bast in
their original packages.

* Allow warm foods to cool to room temperature
before placing them In the refrigeratorn

» Always cover open dishes of food, espedially
leftovers. Use leftovers within 2 or 3 days.

Technical and Structural Operation Fealures

Hermetically sealed cooling unit with midget 2 pole
motor. Rustproof anodized "Roll-Bond” aluminum
freezet (or Pipe on Sheet aluminum freezer) of high
thermal conductivity. Adjustable thermostat for
automatic temperalute control.

Cabinet bondetized and acrylic-enameled
according to the most modern electrostatic spraying
tachnlques. High-density polyurethane thermal
insulation. Magnetic door closure gasket.

1. THERMOCSTAT DIAL: For controlling the
{emperalure Inslde the refrigerator. Turns the
raotor on as soon as the temperature rises
above the desired level.

2. FREEZING COMPARTMENT WITH FREEZER
DQOR: Separate freezer section holds fce
cube tray and small tems.

3. ICE CUBE TRAY: lce cubes are easlly
removed from the tray. {Not Shown)

4, PLASTIC COATED SHELVES: Odor resistant,
rustprodf, and removable for easy cleaning.
Full width for storing moré.

8. DRIP TRAY: Catches the water that drips off
the svaporator when defrosting.

6, MAGNETIC GASKET: Tight fitting door seal
keeps all the cooling power locked Inside. No
hooks or latohes.

7. BOTTLE RACK: For tak, medium, and large
bottles, canstor jars.

B. CANSTOR DOOR LINER: Holds 355 mi. cans
of pop, juice, or heer.

8 FEggiray
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DOOR REVERSAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODELS DCR412W/BL/BLS/BL-TC

e
Fig. 3
STEP 1: Fig. 1 STEP 3: Fig. 3
STEP 2: Fig. 2 STEP 4: Fig. 4

WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO ALTER THE SPECIFICATIONS WITH
NO INFLUENCE ON THE OPERATION OF THE APPLIANCE

4
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PARTS LIST

fltus. DCR412W DCRA12BL DCR412BLS  DCR41ZBLTC
No. Daseription part No. part No, part No. part No.
1 Egg Rack 412.5 412.5 41235 412.5
2 Upper Baor Shelf Bar 4121 412.1 4121 41214
3A Can Support{Chute Bar) 432 2A 432.2A 432.2A 432.2A
3B Can Support 432.28 432.28 432.28 432.28
4 Middie Door Shelf Bar 412.2 4122 412.2 4122
5 Lower Door Shelf Bar(2Litre) 412.3 4123 412.3 4123
8 Door Gasket 432.4(.G) 432.4{CG) 432.4(CG) 432.4{CG)
7 Door Hinga Cover Screw 054.8 054.8 054.8 054.8
8 Door Hinge Cover 084.7(W) 054.7(BL) 054 7(BL) 054.7(BL)
A Top And Bollom Hinge Screw 054,104 054.10A 054.10A 054.10A
aB Lock Washer 054.10B 054.108 054.10B 054,108
9c Washer 054.10C. 054 .10C 084.10C 054,10C
10 Door Hinge 054.9 054.9 054.9 054.9
11 Thermostat Box 432.12 43212 432,42 432.12
12 Self Tapping Screw 432.6 432.6 4328 432.6
13 Thermostat Kiob 432.13 43213 432.13 432.13
14 Defrost Push Buttom 432.14 43214 432.14 43214
18 Thermostat 43218 432.18 432.16 432.15
16 Boliom Hinge 43217 43217 43217 43217
17 Washer 432.18 43218 432.18 432.18
18 Adjustable Fool 43218 432.18 432.19 432.19
19 Foaot 432.21 432.21 432.21 432.21
20 Fixed Foot Screw 432.22 432.22 432.22 432 22
21 Power Supply Cord 432.23 432.23 432.23 432,23
22A Split Shelvestd) 432.28A 432.28A 432.29A 432.29A,
228 Full Size Shelf(1) 432.208 432.28B 432,288 432,208
23 Wire Clip 432 26 432 28 43276 432.26
24 Load Wire Clamp 43227 43227 43227 432 27
25 Beif Tapping Screw A32.28 432.28 432,28 432.28
26 Machine Screw 432.31 43231 432.31 432 .31
27 Orip Tray 432 30 432.30 432.30 432.30
28 Splice Box 43232 432.32 432,32 432.32
29 Evaporator Door 432.33 432.33 432.33 432.33
30 Washer 432.34 43234 432.34 432.34
3 fce Gube Tray 432.35 432.35 432.35 432.35
32 Evaporator Door Grommet(2) 43238 432.36 432.36 432.36
33 Compressor Suppori 432.37 432,37 43237 43237
34 Compressor Support Screw 432.38 432,38 432,38 432.38
35 Compressor Bolt Washer 432.39 432,39 432.39 432.39
36 Suction Tube Sleeve 432.40 432.40 432.40 43240
37 Spring washer 432.41 432.41 432,41 432 .41
38 Fixing Screw 43242 43242 43242 432.42
35 Compressor 43243 432.43 432.43 432.43
40 Cvetlvad Protector 432.44 43244 432.44 432.44
41 PTC Starter 432.45 432.45 432.45 43245
42 PTC Gover 43246 432.48 432 48 432,46
43 Relay Cover Retalner 432 .48 43248 432.49 432.49
44 Dryer 43247 43247 432.47 43247
45 Evaporator Assembly 432.48 432.48 432.48 432.48
46 Door 432 52(W) 432 52(BL) 432.52(BLS) 432.52(BL-TC)
47 Door Liner{Can Stor™) 4124 412.4 4124 4124
48 Door Hingae Cover 432 54{W) 432.54(BL)  43254(BL)  432.54(8L)

§
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REPAIR PARTS

Models DCR412W/BL/BLS/BL-TC
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED DA =
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{ Bhc Vvl LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY &
. ) ) X S
i %@ This qually prothict s warranted 1o be ties from manulaciurer s defects in material and wotkmanship, provided that e unitis used under the nomnal opsraling @f’»
K condlions infended by the marslaciurer S
i";j This warranty is avallable only lo the parson lo whom the unit was odghally 5oid by Danbyy or by an authorized distributor of Danby, and is un-ranslerable é?i ‘
$408,

A TERMS OF WARRANTY A

b s ) A0
| Q}h Plastic pants e evagorator door, doer ralls, covers and rays are warranted for thirty (30} days only from ptechase dale, wilh no extensions provided (;‘2

DA, F ? ! CINE
Q’fb) First Yeat During the first year {1), any electicat parts of this prodit found 1o be defective, including any sealed system unis, will be rapaired or @:ﬁ
ﬁﬁ\'\; replaced, 2l warantor’s oplion, & o charge to the ORIGINAL purchaser. Consumabie parts (fe Hight bulbs) are nol warrnfed o i(%%

(&) guaranieed lor ang lengih of ima &0

2 . - N
<g Second Through During the next four years {4) any pad of (he sealed systerm found 1o be defective {conslsling of compressor, condense), avaporator, ‘?'{s
f (‘.}3 Fitth Year dryer and all selated tobing) wil be replaced withiou! charge The puschaser shall pay for all labor and refum [reight during this four year [:4'%

(4} periad for tepalr or repiacement ol any sealed system cumponents. Any unit being diagnosed as non-unclionat dug o sealed system ?@\}
falture and wananfing an exchange dusing the axisting four 4} vears will be subject lo an appropriale degrecialion or user fos, Including &‘
any and afl irefght charges being levied againgt the consumer L&:]

()
ToOblan Senice Danby rasarves the righl lo Fmil boundaries of “In Home Service” due to the proximily of an Authorized Senice Degat Any appliance ,},%
requiring senvice outside the Limiled Boundares of “ia Home Senvice”, itwil ba the cuslomer's respansibifly lo tanspont the sppliance lo ij
the closest Auliorized Servioa Depot al thelr awn expense Contact your dealer from whom your unit was puschased, of contact your ORI

nearest authorized Danby service depol, where service must be performet by a qualified senvice lechnickn. If sanvica is pedormed on @’9
{hie units by anyons olier than an slhorized senice depiol, or the untIs used {or commarcial application, afl obliafions of Danby under o

Yhis warvanty shall b at an end. [@3}
The lofiewing clause refers to single and deuble door fefigerstors, supplied with or wilhoul 3 separats reezer seclion. Nothing willin this warranly shall imply that 9;’3‘.‘?‘
Dariby vill ba respansibie or fuble for any spoiiage or damage o food or olher centents of this appiance, whether due fo any defed of the appliancs, ot lis use, @\s,‘!’j
whelher propar of improper ‘?“5’3
EXCLUSIONS Q{g
Save 25 hetein provided, Danby Products Limited (Canada) or Danby Producls ins (U5 A} there ace Ao olher wauanties, condilions, representations or E};‘)
quarantees, express of inplied, made of Inended by Danby Products Uimited or is suthorized distdbulors and all other warnanties, condiions, feprasentalions ar ,-Q),;
quataniass, Inchuding sy virranties, condiBions, reprasontations or guataniees under any Sale of Goods Act of fike lagistation o statue is heteby exprassly Qi?')
excluded. Save s herein provided, Danby Products Limited {Canada) or Banby Praducts In {U)-5.A}, shall not b respensible for any damages ‘o persons or ,;:;{,
propedty, including the unll Hsel, howsoever cdused o any consequential damages arsing from te matiunclion of the unil and by the purchase of the un, the ({,’@
purchaser doas heteby agtes fo indemnily and save hasmisss Danby Products Limled from any ciali for damages to persans or propery taused by tha uni. ,}@
GENERAL PROVISIONS ({‘;‘})
No wananly or ixsurance herein coniained of set eul shall apply when damage of repafeis caused by any of the fofiowing: {:3{3
1) Power Fallure. 0/: ,
2) Damage in vansior when moving the applance )
%) Improper power supply such as low voliage, defective house wing urinadequale huses ‘4"’;\{“
4} Aecident, ateration, abuse or misuse of tha appliancs such asinadequale air thoulalion In fhe raom or abnomal aperating eondions, g‘&;})
fexiremely high or low room tetaperaturg) ‘ @:‘3]
§) Use for commercial ot indusial purposes 5
&) Fire, waler damage, thell, veai, riot, hustilty, acts of God such as hurricanas, floods sl Qﬁﬁ]
T} Service calls resuling in customer eduralion *;:{3
Progl of pisrchase dile wil be required for waranly clalms; so, please retain bifls of sale I the avenl wartanly servica is ragquired, present this document i our &Qg‘
AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPOT, g,\ﬁ
Warranty Servlce Warranty Service S
YiHhdn Canada Withdn United States WithnCanads  With-in Uniled States @9\3
Alr Conditioners I Home in Home Behunddifiers Camyln Carryln ’g}‘s
Befdgerstors  Compacts i Home I Home Freezers Chest i Home In Home E}t)
SingleDoor  InHome In Home Unrights in Home In Home L.z:.h
Double Dogr  InHeme In Home 0;% <
Danby Products Limited Danby Products . é(té?}
PO Box 1778, 5070 Whilelaw Road, PD Box 569, 101 Benlisy Count, g}‘
Guelph, Ontazl, Conada NiH 619 Findlay, Ohlo, U.8.A. 45839-0688 gg)
Tefephone: {519)837-0320 FAX: {519 8370048 Teleghone: {419) 425-8627 FAX: {418} 425-8620 Jgg ‘
il

: N N L, N ST N o, L 7


https://manualsfile.com

. Consighes de S6cUrité

ATTENTION
MISE A LA TERRE

Cet'apparsil doit éire mis 4 Ia terre. En cas
de court-circult, 1a mise 4 ia tare réduit les
risques de décharge éleclrique en fournissant
un échappatolre au courant élsctrigue.
Vappareif st muni d'un cordon élentrique
comprenant un fil de mise & la lerre et une
fiche de terre. Branchez la fiche dans une
prise de courant correctement instaliée et
mise & la terre.

Avertissement - Consullez un éldetricien ou
un technicien qualifié sf vous ne comprensz
pas bien les instructions de mise & la terre ou
sl vous avez un doute quelconque sur la
bonne mise & ia terre de I'appareil,

N'UTILISER JAMAIS DE
FIL DE RALLONGE

Sl est possible, brancher le réfrigérateur &
son propre circull. Ainsi, les aulres appareils
ou la surcharge des lampes du domiclle ne
peuvent pas surcharger &l inlerrompre Is
courant élactrique. Une connexion desserrée
pout se doubler & un aulre appareli dans la
méme prise murale

PRECAUTION IMPCRTANTE

Un réfrigérateur vide est une attraction
dangersuse aux enfants. Enlever les joinls
Slanches, les loquets, les couvercles ou les
portes des appareils gui ne sont pas uliliser,
ou failes de soit que Fappareil ne présente
aueun danger.

DANGER: Risgue des anfanis deviennan! coincer dans
{'appatsil
Avanl de Jeter votre anclen rétrigératesr su eoﬁgéiatewi
* Enlaver las portes
* Lalsses los clayalle 4 ses places alin gue des
anfants na pulssant pas monter facilsment
dans lappareil

N'ATTENDEZ PAS! FAITES-LE
IMMEDIATEMENT!

oo ngtallation

Enlever les emballages extériaures of intérisuras

Essuyar compldtement Pexiérleur avec un lings doux sec
&l linlérdeur avec unlinge humide tibde. I ne faut jamals
stuer I'apparel! dans un recoin 8lrolt, prache d'une source
d'air chaud. L'alr dolt clrouler & P'entour de apparell.
Elolgner le réfrigérateur au molns § pouces du mur

Emplacement

1. Cholslr une place qul & un plancher forl el & niveay

2. Eloigner Fapparefl de 5 pouces des murs arriére 8!
da chlé.

3. Eviter las rayons da solsl et la chalsur directs
qui peuvent affecter Ia surtdes en acrylique. Les
sources de chaleur rapprochées augmentent fa
consommation d'énergie.

4. Eviter les endroits trés humides. L'humidils dlavée
dana {'alr occasionne 1a formation rapide de gdle sur
I'évaporateur el le rélrigérateur. Le réfrigérateur davra
8tra dégivré fréquemment.

. Fonctionnement -

i faut s'assurer que le mauble de F'apparei est & neveau
afin d'éviter la vibration, Medter Fapparel] en marche en
tournant la commande du thermostat 4 [a posilion désirée
de refroidissement. La lempérature du réfigéraleur varie
selon la quandiie Jaliments rangds ot du nombre
d'ouveriure de la porle.

Régler la coramande & Ja pusition "O" pour arréler
lemporairament la cycle de relioldissement. Aprés la
décongélation ou si Fapparell n'a pas élé en marche
pondant un bout da temps, régler 1a commands &la
posiiion maximum pendant 2 & 3 heures s puis reloumer
4 la posiion désirde . Sile rélrigerateur ne dofl pas 8ire an
marche pendan! qualgues lemps, débrancher la prise et
laigser ta porle entra-ouvarie.

ANOTER: Hetarder la mise en marche de 3 & 5 minules
si le fonclionnement a ét8 inlerrompu.

Glagons

La moule & glagons est flexible Towmnerds pour enlever
les glagons. Stis mouls es! surgsld ef colld &1a surface
de I'évaporateur, verser un peu d'eau lidda. Ne jamals
gtiliser de cotteaux ou d'autres instruments en métal pour
enlever le moule a glagons car ceux-ci peuvent

endommager M'vaporateur. {Fig. C)

Fig. C
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Entrelion

Pour neftoyer Iintéreur, ullser un linge doux, etune
solution de 2 cullerdes & table de bicarbonals de souds
par pinte d'eau, ou un solution savonnsuse douce, au de
détersif doux. Laver e mouls & glagens, le bac
d'écoulement st las clayettes amovibles dang uns solution
de détersif douy, sécher avee un finge doux. Netloyer
fexiérisur avec un linge doux humide et un peu de délarsif
doux ou un nettoyaur eongu pour las apparails,

Dégivrage

0 Touche de déscongelacion

Fig.B

Oe réfrigersleur fonclionne avec un poussa-bouton
{semi-automatiqua) systéme de degivrage avec themosta
Pour activer la cycle de dégivrage, poussez s bouton ds
gégiviage rouge qul se Wouve au centre de contrble. (Ne
toumnez pas le boulon de conlrble & 2éfo=gleinte). Le &ycle do
dégivrage commence inmédiatement. Guand fa décongsfation
est complite le pousse-bouton sé dégagera aulomatiguement
gt résuma les conditions normales d'opération au mime
téglage de tlempératura.

Nota : St par hasard vous activez le pousse-houtan, i ne sera
pas possible de le sortir 4 la maln (de déactiver le cycle de
dégiviage). C'est néeessalre de falssar continuer fe gycle de
dégiviage ou

* Appliquez une lavette trempée dans 'eau chaud contre la
figna du thermastal capillaire ol le support, situg au dessous
du compariment du congélateur. La lempenture augmentera
dis que la ohaleur de 1a favelle louche Iz figne du themmostal
capiliaire {inge de détectewr) qul causera les contacls intemes
& fermes. Les conditions nommales d'opération résumeront Ga
pounalt prendre qualgues minutes od vous pouvez répéterles
applications avani qua le pousse-boulon dégage.

i est nécessalee de dégiviar le congdlateur chanue fols qus
Paccumuialion de giace arrve & un épalsseur de Y4 {Bmm).
Ga pounrail prendre quelques haures pour dégivrer le
conpélateur, dépandent de ta quantits de glace accurnulée o
la tempéralure ambiante de fa pidce. Pour acoéiérer le
processus de décongslation, enlevaz lout tes produils
surgelés du congdlalewr. En laissant la porte antrebi e pour
un peu da lemps pourrait accélérer Jo processus.

IMPORTANT: Noubllez pas de lermer la porte du
réfrigarateur avant que Ja décongglation se lamine el les
conditions normales d'opération résument aulomaliquement,
Le plateau d'égoultement devralt itre en place directament
sous le compartiment du congdlateur pour glraper I'say
évaporé durant ia décongélation.

g

AVIS IMPORTANT: N'ulliiser jamais de ustensilas
tranchants ou alguisds pour dégivietlentever i glace du
compartiment de congélation/évaporation

Le sompartiment de congélation/évagoration contient des
tuyaux de gaz réfrigérés et sl ils sont crevés ou percés, le
rélrigératour sera inopérable e! la garantle de fabricant sera
rendu aut, SiLE COMPARTIMENT DE CONGELATION EST
PERCE, ETEINDRE LE REFRIGERATEUR,

Aprés le déglivrage ast fini, tourner 1a commande de
tempéralure Ay relroidissement maximum pendant 2 2 3
heueas avant fa toumer au refroidissemant désiré. 81 on
rutilise pas lo rélvigérateyr pendant longtemps, débrancher
fapparell et laisser la porde partieliement ouverte pour rédulre
Faccumulation de molsissura.

REMARQUE:
St le fonclionriomant a 8 interrampy, altendre 3 & 5 minutes
avant mellrs 'e réffigérateur en marche.

Pendant les Vacances

St vous prenez des vacances d'un mois ou muins, ne
touchez pas & la commande du thermostat  Pendant les
vacances plus prolongées: {8) enlever tous les aliments,
{b) débranchar apparelf, (e} nattoyer tout le réfrigérateur,
y compris les bag d'écoutement, {d) laisser la portar
ouvens pour éviter les mau vals odeurs.

Panne [Vélectricité

La plupant des pannes d'électricité sonl cordgées dans un
délai d'une heure el n'ont pas d'effets sur la température
du réfrgérateur. Ul est néoessalte de rédulre Je nombre
d'ouverture de Ia porla pendant uns panne.

Pendant les parnes qul durent plus qu'une heure,
protéger vos afiments en déposant un bloc de glaca sache
par-dessus les emballages. Sifa glacs west pas
disponible, essayer dutfiiser lemporairemant de I'espace
de volre enlrepd! & frold régional.

Déménagement

Entever oy immaobiliser loutes fes pidoés amovibles &
Yintérieur du rélrigératewr. Serrer les vis & nivellement & la
bage afin de ne pasles endommager,

imporiantes Consignes de Séeurité pour

Lutilisation du Réfrigérateur

« Ne Jamais ranger o'aliments chauds dans
fe réfrigdrateur

« Ranger ias breuvages dans des contanards étanches.

+ Pour la rangement & longue durds, envelopper les
aliments dans une pelicule caliophane ou polyéthyléne,
ou des contenants en verra. Ne jamals ranger
d'alimenis avaries dens Pappareil

« Ne jamais surchargé fapparell,

* Quvrer la porle seulement si ndcessaire.

+ Pour un rangement profongé de Fapparell, il est suggéré
de laver V'apparel, de taisser la porle ouverle afin de
foureir une cireulation d'alr & Vintérieur du meuble et
d'éviter la développament da condensation, de mosi
et d'odeurs
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Rangements des Aliments
Compartiments pour Aliments Frals

* Ne jamals recouvilr fes elayelies du compartiment do
papler d'aluminfum ou autres matériaux car cecl peut
empécher la circutation d'ar

Enlever toujours les embaliages perméaables du

marchand qul recouvient la viande, volatfle at lepoisson.

Les viandes doivent élre emballées individuellament, et
déposées dans un récipien! pour 1 rangement
Emballer fa volaifle ou e polsson dans du papler
aluminium ou du papier ciré dpais. Falles cuire la
plupart de sorte de polssons le Jour de fachal, Les
viandes ambaliées par Is marchand, lelles que s
jambon, le bacon, le bosu! sec, ou les sausisses
fumées se rangent rés bien dans leur emballage.

» Laisser relroidir les alimenls & !a lempéralure de la
pidce avant de les ranger dans le réfrigateur,

+ Toujours recouvrir les alimants, surlout les rectants.
Uliliser les restants avant 2 & 3 jours Caractéristiques
Techniques ot de Construction

Apparelt & moleur minigture avec 2 phiss heméliquement
scefld. Congélateur en aluminium anfi-rouifle en anonlde
famind rould {ou congslataur "ube sur plagua
d'aluminium’) de haute conductivité thermitue
Thermostat pour réglage avlomatiqus de 1a fampéralure.
Mauble laminé of émaillé selon les lechnigues de peinture
au pistolet ins plus modemes. Isolation thermique en
polyuréthanne de haute densité et join! élanche
magnéligue de porie

1. CADRAN GU THERMOSTAT: Régle la température
intériewra du réfripsraleur, Mat le moleur en marche
dés que la lemperalure dépasse le niveay désira

2. COMPARTIMENT DE CONGELATEUR AVEC
PORTE: Section séparéa pour la congalation
contienit les moules a glagons &l pelits arficles.

3. MOULE A GLACONS: Démoulage facile des
glagons. {ron-lusiié)

4. CLAYETTES PLASTIFIEES: Résistent aux odeurs et
& la rouile. Amovibles pour faciiter Fentreflan,
Peuveni 8lre positionnéas salon le besoin fl est
possible d'ajuster Fécarl entre les clayetles en
{onction de fa hauleur des réciplents. C'esl sl faciia
que vous pouvez le falre & toul momant.

5. BAC D'ECOULEMENT: Pour récupérer leau qul
coule de M'évaporateur pendant le déghwage.

6. JOINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE: Le Joint dtanche
empéiche lair frals de s'6chapper,

7. PORTE-BOUTELLES: Pour les bouteiles, bolles
métalliquas el bocayx.

8. PAROI DE PORTE CANSTOR: Ranga les boiles
de bolsson gazeuse, jus ou bierre deCasler 4 oeufs

9. CASIER A OFUFS

= el
o}
s
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE RENVERSEMENT DE LA PORTE - MODELES DCR412W/BL/BLS/BL-TC

py A

| = W/
%/
Fig. 1

ww;:
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Fig. 3
ETAPE 1: Fig, 1 ETAPE 3: Fig. 3
ETAPE 2: Fig. 2 ETAPE 4: Fig. 4

NOUS RESERVONS LE DROIT DE MODIFIER LES
SPECIFICATIONS QUI N'ONT AUCUNE INFLUENCE SUR LE
FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL

£
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LISTE DES PIECES

N° N° Pigca N° Pléce N° Place N° Place
HL Bescription DCR4IZW DCR412BL. LCR412BLS DCR41ZBL-TC
1 Paletie & ceuf 412.5 4125 412 8 4125
2 Baerre du balconet du haut de ia potle 412.1 412.1 4124 4121
3A Gardavbc?e(chule) 432 2A 432.2A 432 2A 432 2A
3B Garde-bolte 432.2B 432.28 43228 432.28
4 Barrs du balconet du moyen de la porte 412.2 4122 412.2 412.2
5  Barre du balconel du bas de la porte{Zlitre} 4123 4123 4123 4123
8 Joint étanche de la porle 432 A(1L.G)  4324(CGY  4324(CGY  432.4(CG)
7 Vis du couvercle de 1a chamiére de porie 054.8. 054 8 0548 054.8
8  Couverde de la tharniére de porte 054.7(W) D54 T(BL) 054.7(BL) 054.7(BL)
8A  Vis de haut et bas de la charniére de porie G54.10A 054.10A 054 10A 054 10A
88  Rondelle de blocage 054.108 054.108 054.10B 054.10B
9C  Un rondelle (54100 054 10C 054.10C 054.10C
10 Charniére de porte 054.9 054.9 054.9 0549
11 Bolle de thermostat 432.12 43212 432.12 432142
12 Vis & lble 4326 432.8 4326 432.6
13 Bouion de thermostat 432.13 432.13 432.13 432,13
14 Dégivrage Pousse-Boulon 432.14 432.14 432 14 432.14
15  Thermostal 432,15 43215 43215 432.15
16  Charniére du dessous 43247 43217 43217 43217
17 Unrondelle 432.18 432.18 43218 432.18
18  Patire de nivellsrment 432,19 43218 432.19 432.19
19 Patte Stationnaire 432.21 432.21 432 21 432 21
20 Vis de la patie sfationnaire 432.22 432.22 43222 432.22
21 Guordon d'alimentation 432.23 432.23 432.23 432.23
22A  Clayetta-demi(3) 432.28A 432.29A 432.29A A32 29A
228 Clayelte-pleine largaur{l) 432208 432.208 432.298 432 298
23 Altache du fil dé surcharge 432.26 43228 432.26 432.26
24 Attache du fif dé surcharge 432.27 432.27 43227 43227
25 Visaldle 432.28 43228 43228 43228
26  Vis 4 mataux 432.31 43231 432 31 432 31
27 Bac découlement 432.30 432.30 43230 432.30
28  Bolte de jonction 432.32 432.32 43232 43232
29  Porle de Pévaporateur 432.33 432.33 43233 432 33
30  Unrondelle 432.34 432 34 432.34 432 34
31 Moule 4 glagons 432.35 43235 432.35 432.35
32 Grummet de la porte de 'évaporateur(2) 432.36 432.36 432.36 432 36
33  Base du compresseur 432 37 432 37 432.37 432 37
34 Boulin de la base du compresseur 432.38 432.38 43238 43238
358  Ronde du goujon du compresseur 432.39 432.39 432.39 432.39
38  Rondelia du goujon compresseur 432440 432 40 432 40 432 40
37  Grummel en caoufchouc 432414 43241 432,41 432 41
38 Unrondelle 432.42 432,42 432.42 432 42
39 Cornpresseur 43243 43243 43243 432.43
40  Protectewr contre surcharge 432 44 432 .44 432 44 432 44
41t Thermistor PTC 432.45 432 45 432,45 432.45
42 Couvercle do relaig 432 46 432 48 43248 432,46
43 Disposilif de retenue du couvercle de relais 432 49 43248 432.49 43248
44  Sécheur 432 47 432.47 432 47 432.47
45  Montage da lévaporateur 432 48 43248 43248 432 48
46 Pore 432.852(W)  432.52{BL)  432.52(BLS) 432.52(BL-TC)
47  Parol de la porte (Can Stor™) 4124 412.4 412 4124

48 Goujon de charniére 432 54(W) 432 54(BL) 432 84(BL} 432 H4(BL)

12
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PIECES DE RECHANGE

Mod&les DCR412W/BL/BLS/BL-TC
PIECES NON ILLUSTREES ,;,, <)
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o Instrucciones de seguridad o -
ATTENTION

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA CONEXION
ATIERRA

Este aparato electrodomsésiico debe estar coneclado a
tlerra. En caso de un cortocireulio eléclico, la
conaxitn a tierra reduce el fliesgo de chogue sléetdco
proporcionando un cable de escape para la comiente
sléetrica Este aparato viene equipado con un corddn
que posee un cable a fierra con un enchufe de
conexidn a tferra. Este enchufe debe estar enchufado
en un tomacorients Instalado correctamente y
conectado & lerra.

ADVERTENCIA - £ usc inadecuado dal enchuls
de conexidn 4 tierra puede resultar en un riesgo de
chogue eféetrico. Consulle con Un electiclsta o
persona de reparaciones competente si no comprende
bien las instrucclones de conexidn a liarra o ¢ existe
alguna duda sobre sl el aparaio estd conectado a
fiarra correstamente. ‘

NO USE UN CORDON DE
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA

Usa un lamacomianie de pared exclusivo. No conecle
su refrigerador a cordones de prolongacion eféctrica o
junto & cudiguier otro elecrodaméstico en el mismo
lomacorrdente de pared. No empalme cordon.

ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE:

Un refigerador vacio es una atraccldén muy peligrosa
para los nlitos. Saque todas las juntas, pestilfos, iapas
0 la puera de fodo electrodoméstico que no esld en
uso, 0 lome alguna madida para asegurar que no
presente peligro.
| PELIGRO !
Peligro de atrapar Jus nifios en la unidad
Artes da dasechar su antigue relrigerador o congelador:
* quite lag puarias
« Duje Ian tablas en sus jugares exactos & fin de

e los nifios no pusteren subis felimente & a
nidad.

{NO ESPERE, HAGALO AHORA MISMOI

Instalacion

Saque los embalajes exteriores ¢ interiores, limple ol
exterior bien con un pafio suavs seco ¥ &l Intetior con un
pafio humedo y fiblo. Evite colocar la caja en un hueco
estrecho o cerca de una fuente de calor, luz de sol
direcla, o lugar himedo. Deje que el aire circule
fisromente alretedor de fa caja. Mantenga la parte
posterior del refdgerador a 5 puigadas de la pared.

Ubleaclon

1. Selacelone un lugar con un piso fuette y nivelado.

2.Pesmita cinco pulgadas da espacio entre Ja parle
posterior del refrigeradar y toda pared configua

3. Evite luz directa del sol o calor. La luz directa del
sol puede afectar 13 capa de acrilico. Las fuentes de
calor en st proximidad causardn un CoNsUMo mayor
de eleclrcidad.

4. Evile lugares muy himedos. Demasiada humedad en &l
aire haré que se acumule ascarcha rapidameante en el
evaporador y deberd descongelar su relftigerador con
mucha frecuéncia.

- Qperacion’

15

Para evitar vibracltnes, la cala debe estar blen nivelada
Para encénder el refrigerador, girs ef conirol de
temperalura a lx posicidn que coresponda al enfriamiento
desead. La lemperatura del refrigerador variard
dependisndo da la cantidad de affmentos almacenados y la

Tracugncia con que s abre la puerta.

Gilra ¢l control a la posicién "0” (apagado) para
desconectar provisoriamenta el ciclo de enfrlamiento.
Luago da descongelar, y si el relrigerador se ha dejado sin
uso por algun tiempo, cologua ef control al méximo por 2 0
3 horas anles da graduario en la posicion deseada.
Quando of refrigerador nio se use por un perfodo de tempo
farga, desconscte el enchufe v deje la puerta entrebiana.

Nota: Espera entrs 3 a 5 minufos antes de volver a
encander si el funcionamiento se vio intetrumpido.

Cuhos de i{laio

L& bandela para cubes de hielo a5 flexible. Doble fa
handeja para sacar los cubos de Helo. Sila bandeja

para cubos de hislo estd congelada y pegada ala
supetiicle del evaporador, sche un poco de sgus sebrela
handsja. Nunca use un cuchilio u ot insrumanto metdlico
para sacar ia bandela de cubes de hiele ya que eslo pueds
causar despetiectos en el evaporador. Figura G

SR

{Fig. C)
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_Culdado y Wantenimiento ..~ "

Limpleza

Para limplar ef interior, use un pafio suave con una
solucién de una cucharada da bicarbonato de sosa por
cada cuario de agud, 0 una solucién de espuma de jabon
suave, o un delergente suave. Lave la bandefa dé cubos
de hislo, la bandeja para golso y enjuagua los estantes
con una soluclon de detergants suave, secdndolos y
fimpldndolos con un pafio suave. Limpie el axterior con
un paho hiimedo suave y un poto de detergénta suave o
productos de impleza para elscirodoméstices

Descongelzacién
4 Tecla de descongelacién

Fig. B

Esta refrigerador fonctiona eor un mando da botén {semi-aufom lico)
sistema de descongelacién con temostato. Para aclivar o ciclo de
deseongelacion, smpuje e botén de descongslacidn rojo, que se
encuenita af cenfro de controk. (No gira &l tirador de conbrol & zero=
apagado} £l ciclo de descongslacion comlance inmediataments.
Cuando la descongelacion ha complslado, se desenganchard
automalicaments ol mango de boldn y resuma lag condiciones
nommiales de epsraciin af mismo lempetatura colocada.

Nota: 5 Ud.empuja sin querer el mando de botdn no sera posibla da o
safir manualmente {desaclivar of clcl de dasconpgetaciing
Es necesario defar continuar el clclo de descongelacion o:

* Aplica un pafic remojato en agua callents contra la llnea del
tasmostalo capllado y el sopofs que se enctientian al parte Infarfor de
la saockin dof congelador. La lemperatura aumentard fan pronlo como
¢l calor dal pafio toca la {naa del termostato capilario {linea da sentido)
que causard los contaclos Inlemos a cerrar, Las eondiciones nomales
se resumardn. Es posible esperar algos minuios v/ repetir las
applicaciones antes el mando de botén s¢ desanganchard.

Es necesario descangslar ef rehigerador cada vez que el hlelp &l
interior del congelador Hega & un espesor de 1/4° [Bmm). La
dascongelaciin pusda durar hasta 2 horas, dependients de fa cantidad
del hislo acmulado. Para acelarar ol empo de fa dascongelacion quila
iotio la comida congelada de la seccidn det congelador Dajands la
pusria entreablerta por un perlodo de fiempo muy corlo acelerara ef
procase fambién

MPORTANTE: Ud. Tiend que recordar de cerrar fa pustls del
refrigerador antes el ciclo de dascongelacién se termina y fas
condicionzs normalss resumen aulomalicaments. La bandeja de gola
deberla estar en lugar direclamenta por abajo del congelador para
alrapar ¢ agua evapoado duranig | la descongslacion 16

AVISO IMPORTANTE: Nunca use Instrumentos afilados o
puntisgudos para descongelafsacar ef hislo del compartimianto da
avaporacion/congalator.

Ef compartimienio de eveporaciin/eongeladar confiens lineas de gas
rafrigeratdn v §i so perfora/agujerea accidentaiments, hard que ¢
1efrigerador no funcione v "anulard” fa garantfa del febricante, HQ
PERWITA QUE EL REFRIGERADOR CONTINUE FUNCIONANDO 81
EL COMPARTIMIENTO DEL CONGELADOR ESTA PERFORADD.

NOTA: Espers enlra 3 a 5 minules anies da volver a encendar si ef
{uncionamiento se vio inlanumpido
Periodo de Vacaciones

Para parfodos corfos de vacaciones, deje los controles en
sus graduaciones corentes. Durante ausenclas mas
largas (a} saque fodos los alimentos, (b} desconecte ef
refnigerador dal tomacomignle, fo} limple el refrigerador
blen, nciuyendo la bandeja def congelador, {d defe la
puerta ablarla para gvitar la formacidén de olores.

Corte de Corriente

La mayoria de los cores de corrlents se corrigan en

una o dos horas y no afectardn las temperaturas de su
refrigarador. Sl embargo, Ud. deberd reduclr la cantidad
de veces que abre fa pusrta cuando la conrlerte

esté apagada.

Durante los cortes de corriente de larga duracidn, lome
medidas para proteger sus alimentos coloeando un bloqus
de higlo seco sobre Ios paquetes.

§i Ud. Se Muds

Saque 0 asegure indos los arliculos dehiro del
relrigetador - congelador. Para svitar qus los lornilfos de
nivel s averien, girelos completamante hacia [a base,

Algunas Regias Importantes Para el Uso
Correclo del Refrigerator

» Nunca coloque alimentos calientes en ef retrigerador.

« Las bebidas se deben guardar en envases temados.

« { 05 alimentos que se guardan por un periodo largo de
tiempo, deben ser envuelios en celofén o polistilens, o
se deben mantener en anvases da vidrio. Nunca
coloque alimentos estropeados an 2 cafa.

* No sobrecargue [a caja.

* No abra Ia puefla 8 manos qus sea necesario.

* Siof refrigerador s6 guarda sin uso por pariodos largos
da tiermpu, se sugiere que, luego de una limpleza
cultadosa, se deje lapueria entresbleds para permifir
qua el aire circute dentro de la caja vy evitar una posible
formacidn de condensacion, moho u olores
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Sugerencias para Guardar Alimentos
El Compartimiento para Allmentos Frescos

L]

L]

Nunca cubva fos estantes del comparfimiento para
alimentos con papel de sluminlo o cualguler olro
material para cubrir eslantes que puedan obstruirla
girculacion def aire.

Siempre sague la envollura porosa proveniente

de ia tlenda, de toda la came, poiic o pescado. La
carme se dabe anvolver en forma individual. Envuelva
el pescado y o pollo en papel aluminio b papel
encerado grueso. La mayorfa da los pescadus se
deben usar ¢l mismo dia en que se compran. Las
cames empaquetadas como et Jamdn, tocino, came
seca 0 salchichas, se almacenan mejor en sus
paquetes originalas.

Permita que los alimentos callantes se enfrlen

a temperatura ambients antes da colocarlos en

el refrigerador,

Slempra cubra Jos plates con alimentos, especiaimente
fos restos. Use los restos en 2 0 3 dfas.

Caracleristicas Técnicas y Estruclurales
Del Funcienamiento

Unidad de enfriamiento sellada hermélicamente con un
motor minlatura de 2 polos. Congelador de aluminio
anodizado "Roll-Bond® (chepado & laminacion) a prueba
de corrosion {o congelador de aluminio "Pipe On Sheel”)
do afla conductividad tamica

1!

2

a

o

v

s

8~

3.
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DISCO DEL TERMOSTATO: Para controlar I

temperatura dentro det refrigerador. Enclende ef motar
tan pronto como |a temperatura sube por ancimd del

rivel desendo.

COMPARTIMENTO DE CONGELACION CON
PUERTA DE CONGELADOR; Seccitn separada da
congelador con aspacio para bandeja para cublios de
higlo vy adfculos pequadios.

BANDEJA PARA CUBOS DE HIELO: Los cubos de
hielo se sacan de la bandeja con facliidad. (no
apareca en el dibujo)

ESTANTES REVESTIDOS DE PLASTICO: ’
Resistentes a fos plores, inoxidables y desmontables
para una limpleza dcll. De ancho completo para
poder guardar mas.

BANDEJA PARA GOTEQ: Alrapa el agua que gotea
del evaporador cuando se esté descongelando.

JUNTA MAGNETICA: Un clerre ajustado de la puerta
que mantiens loda {a polencia de enfriamisnto
encerreda en ol refrigerador. Sk ganchos nl pestiffos.

ESTANTE PARA BOTELLAS: Para hotellas, latas ¢
frascos alios, medlancs y grandes.

FORRO DE PUERTA CANSTOR: Sqstiens latas de
bebidas gaseosas, de jugo o de cerveza de 385 ml.

CAJON CON HUEVOS
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA CAMBIAR EL SENTIDO EN QUE SE ABRE LA PUERTA
PARA MODELOS DCR412W/BL/BLS/BL-TC

Fig. 3
PHIMER PASO: FIG. 1 TERCER PASO: FiG.3
SEGUNDD PASQ: FIG. 2 CUARTO PASO: FIG. 4

NOS RESERVAMOS EL DERECHO DE MODIFICAR LAS
ESPECIFICACIONS QUE NO AFECTAN EL FUNCIONAMIENTO
DEL ARTEFACTO

18
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LISTA DE PARTES

Lus. DCR412W  DCRAMZBL.  DCR41ZBLS DCRA1ZBL-TC
No, Descripcién ] part NO, part NO. part NO., part NO,
1 Paleta dei huevo 412.5 4125 4425 4125
2 Barre del estanle superior da la puerla 412.% 412.4 412.1 4121
3A  Sopuore pare latag{vertedor) 432 2A 432.2A 432.2A 432 2A
38 Soport para latas 432.28 432.28 432.28 43228
4  Barre del sstante madio de |z pueria 4422 412.2 4122 412.2
5  Barre de! estante inferior de la pueria{2litros) 412.3 4123 423 412.3
6 Junia parg la puerta 432.4(LG} 4324(CG) 4324(CG) 4324{CG)
7  Blsagra de la peuria 054.8 054.8 054.8 054.8
8  Tapade la bisagra de la puerta 054.7(W} (54 7(BL) 054.7(BL) 054.7(BL)
9A  Tomillo de bisagra de puerld superior e infelor  054.10A 054 10A 054.10A 054.10A
9B Arandela rabante 054.10B 054,108 054.108 054108
8C Arandela 054.10C  054.10C 054 .10C 054.10C
10 Bisagra superior da la puerta 054.9 054.9 054.9 054.9
11 Caja del termostato 43242 43212 43212 43212
12 Tomilio autorrscants 4326 4328 4326 432.6
13 Perilla de Termostalo 43213 43213 48213 43213
14 Descongelacion da mando de botdn 432 14 43214 43214 432.14
15 Termostalo 432.15 43218 432.15 43215
16  Bisagra inferior 432.17 432.17 43217 432,17
17 Arandela 432.18 432.18 432.18 432.18
18 Ple graduble 432.18 432.18 432.18 432.19
19  Pie 43229 432.214 432.21 432.24
20 Tornillo de pie fjo 43222 43222 43222 432.22
21 Corddn de corriente 43223 432.23 432.23 432.23
22A  Anagueles dividiog(3) 432.29A 432.29A 432.29A 432.20A
228 Estante de tamafio grands{1) 432298 432298 432.298 432298
23 Brida del cordon slectrio 432 26 43226 432.26 432.26
24 Grampa de cable de carga 43227 43227 432.27 432.27
25 Tomillo autorroscante 43228 432.28 432.28 432.28
26 Tornillp para metales 432.31 432.31 432 31 432.314
27 Barxisie colectora de golas 432.3C 432,30 432.30 432.30
28 Cajade empalmes 432 32 432.32 432 .32 43232
29  Pueria del evaporador 43233 432.33 432.33 432.33
30 Arandela 432.34 432,34 432.34 43234
31 Bandeja para cubos de hielo 432 35 432.35 432.35 43235
32  Arandela alslante de ia puerta del evaporador{2 432 36 432.36 432.36 432.36
33 Base del compresor 432.37 432 37 432.37 432.37
34 Perno de |3 base del compresor 432 38 43238 432 38 432.38
35  Arandela de compresor- 432 .39 432.38 432,38 432.38
36 Arandela alslante de caucho 432.40 432 40 432.40 432 40
37  Arandela del perno del compresor 43241 432 41 432.41 432.41
38 Pemo del compresor 43242 43242 432.42 432.42
39 Compresor 43243 43243 432 43 43243
40  Prolector de sobrecarge 432.44 43244 432.44 432.44
41 Resistencla CPT 43245 432.45 432.45 43245
42 CPT Prolector A432.46 43245 43248 432.46
43 Retén de la tapa del relé 43249 432:49 432,49 432.48
44 Secador 43247 432.47 43247 432 47
45  Unidad del evaporador 432.48 432 .48 432.48 43248
46 Pueris 432.52(W) 43252(BL) 432.52(BLS) 43252{BL-TC)
47  Forre para ia pueria{Can Stor™) 412.4 412.4 4124 412.4
48 Tapdn de bisagralpuerta) 432 54(W) 432.54(BL) 432.84(BL) 432.54(BL)

19
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PIEZAS de REPUESTO

Modeles DCR412W/BL/BLS/BL-TC
PIEZAS NO ILUSTRADAS
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Se garantize qus este producto Oe calidad se ercuentsa bre da defectos da fabricaciin en mialenial y mang da obra, Slormpre tue [3 unidad 56 use bajo las condiciones de
funclonamiento nomales propuestas por of fbricante.

Esta garantia se encusiea dispanibln sofamente para fa persona a ulen Danby o w dstbuitor aulorizade da Danby vendld odginaiments eska unidad, y no se pueda
fanstare
TERMINOS DE LA GARARTIA

Las partes pldsticas {por ef i puerta del evaporador, Jas ufas de fes puertas, las fpas y bandejas estén garantizades por feinta {30] dias solamenls desde fa fecha de

Eompra, 8iT promogas.

Elpimersfo  Duwnanfo of primer afio {1), fodas as partes effolicas do octo prodicto qua sa encteniren dafechmsas. dnckiyendos lodas s unldades sefadas del sistom, 5o
tepararin o camblardn, 2 opeitn del gatante, Sin taryo alouno para el comprador ORIGINAL. Las partes gy 58 consumen {oor ] limparas) no astin
garanlizadas por ringln periodo da emps.

Delsegundoal  Durante los siguientes cualro afics {4) loda parle def sistema seflado qua se encuenire defeciuosa (comptissto del comprasar, condensador,

quinio afit evaporator, secador y fofas les luberlas asociadas) se cabiarin sin carge algung. Bl comprador pagard pot Yoda ta mano de obrat y flele da regreso
duranta este perfodo de suatro afins 14} para reparar o cambiar cualaulera ds fos componentes seifados dal slstema. Toda ontdad qua se dlagnostique como
o fancion detida a ona falla daf sistama selladd y & Is que oomesponda u-cambio duranle fos cualro afos (4) oxlslentes, eslard sujela & una deprediacitn
cosrespondiente o cuota 08 usuario, irchuyendo cualgulara y todos ks costos do fete qua sa le exian el ponsumidor.

Pwactiensr  Danbyseeserva ol derecho de establecer fos finies de “servicio en €l hogar” por & prosimidad de us Contro de Servich Autorizdo, Cualquier

setviclo trastado & un citro do envicko-us resule por astar luer de los Tmites conard por pare il clisnks, serd su responsabiidad y surd pagado por &t misra,
Cormuniguess oon su representants en donds compnd {a unidhd, o con & depariamentn da serviclo aulorizado de Danby més corcane, en donda untéenico da
senvitio compelante efecluasd tn reparacitn. Sicualquier ol departaments qus no sea ¢l aulorzado feva a cabo o Senich do reparaciones en fas
ity o o1 ualdad $6 usa para una apicacidn comercial, todas las obligaciones da Danby bajo esta pasalla 5o verdntominadas.

La slsente cRusula oo refiere i rafrigeradores do Una pusnta o e tos pueras suminisirados con o sin ina Seccdn de congelador separadz. Nada deniro do esta gamsntla

imysica que Danby ser responsabla por cualeler daio que hayan sultido fos alimenios v clros conlentdos da ests aparaln, va saa debido 3 un dalecto del apatalo, o 5u uso,
sdecuzdo o ladetuadn.

EXCLUSIONES
Con axcepckin da [o gua 55 especilica enla presents, Danby Producls Linvled {Canada) o Danby Preducts Inc S A ). no extsle ninguna olra garantfa, condicidn o
sepresentacian, axplicita o implicila, hecka o prelendida por Banby Froducls Limied o sus distrbuidoras sulorbiados, y Yoda ohia garanilz, condicién o representasin,

ncluyendo toda garanife, condickin o representacion bao fa Lay de Venia de Aricules, u oira legislacion o estatute simiar, queda por & presente mxcluida Con evcepeiindao

qua 58 aspocifica n fa prosents, Danby Products Unmiled (Canada) o Darty Products bne (U.S.A) no serd rasponsable de pingln perfuicls a personas o propiedad, lachuyendo

la unifad misma, o cuslquier mansra qua sa kebiese causado, ol de sl parviclo resultante del malfunclnamiento da fs unidad y, con fa comra da 3 upkdsd, of comprador
£or 1 presento scuerda indemnizar v exonersr a Danby Produels Limited da Yodo reclamo por dafios ¥ perjuicios a personag o propledad causados por i unidad

ESTIFULACIONES GENERALES

Ninguna garanifa o sequro confenldo en la presenta e delermiinado por i prosente conesponderd cuando & perticlo ¢ 1a repameidin hayan sido cxusados por cugiqulera da fas
siyuionins causas: ’

Corte da comiente;

Dafio-eretrdngilo o cuando se estaba movlento of aparaly;

Corriente eléclica inadevanda como baja lensidn, conaxiones defeciuosas an Ia case o hushies radseuados;

Apcldente, dliaraciin, shuso o mal use del apaaly coms Circulaciin nadecuada da afra sn la habilseibro condicionss ds funcionamianto anormales (lemperaturas

da fa habitacidn demastade altas o bajas);

Uso para fings comerciates o ndustriales;

Incendio, daflos casados por agua, tobo, gueras, insumecciones, hosiidades, aclos da fuerza mayar come huracanes, undacionss, olc.

Ulsmadag para recibl servio qua tosulie a1l edhieaiin def clente;
Prseha de ki fecha e compra sem netesaria para bs rectamos sobre garantf, do reado ques tenga 13 bondad de guardar la bolgia de venla, En caso qus se requizra tn
sstvick bajo garanifa, prasents este documento a nuesiio GEPARTANENTO DE SERVIGIO AUTORIZADO.

Serdlclo do Garantla Bervicio de Garentla
Beniro st Beatro de foa Bantra del Denlrodelos
Ganzi Eatados Unldes Camadd Estedos Unldo
Aparsios do sl sxendiclonade  Enviheger En & hogar Baghumederedors Lisvado st taflor LUlovada al taler
Rolrigeradores  Compaclos En gl hoger Enel hoger Congeledorss  Horlzontsles s of hogar En &l hosar
Unsolaguria  Enelhoger En ¢l hogdr Verticalen En of hogar En ol hogar
Dos pusries E£nathoger En gl hogar )

Banby Broducts Limited Danhy Peoducts fnc,
PG Box 1778, 5070 Whitelaw Road, FO Bux £89, 101 Bantisy Cow,
Guelph, Ontaslo, Canade NiH 628 Fiadloy, Ohto, U15.4, 458300659
Yéfephone: {518} 8970020 FAX: (319) 837-0449 Volrphana: {418) 425-8527 PAX: {419) 4256529
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Danby"

Model » Modéle » Modelo
DCR412wW
DCR412BL
DCR412BLS
DCR412BL-TC

For service, confact
your nearest senvice depot of calh
1-800-26-Danby
lo recommend a depot in
your area.

Pour obtenit fe service, consullaz
volre stceursale régionale de servive
ol téléphonez:
1-800-26-Danby
qui vous recommandera un
centre régional.

Para sevicio, communiquase con su
Departamento de Servicios mis
carcanc o llame al:
1-800-26-Danby
pare que le recomienden un

Dapariamento de Servicles
€0 5U Zona.

COMPACT REFRIGERATORS

The model number of your compact refrigsrator Is found on the
sorial piate located on the back, top left-hand comer of the
rafrigaralor.

All rapalr parls avallabla for purchass or special order when you
visit your nearest sarvice depot. To requast service andlor the
{oeation of the service depot nearest you, oall the il fres
number listed to the left In Canada and the U.B.

When requesting setvice or ardering parts, always provide the
following information;

* Appllarce

+ Model Number
* Part Number

= Part Description

REFRIGERATEUR COMPACT

La numéro de modble de volre rélrigérateur compac! se rouve sur
la plague d'dentification gui se trouve sur la coin du haut gauche
de f'arriére du réfrigérataur.

Toutes les pléces da réachangs sontdisponiblas immédistement oy
pauvenl éra commanddas da volre Centre do Service réglonal.
Pouroblenir 18 service etou s Centre de Service e plus prochs,
téléphonez le numére sans-frals indiqud & gauche pour o Canada
at les Etats-Unis.

Ayez les Informations sulvanies & la porde de lamaln lors de la
commande de plices ou servica:

o Anpareil

* Numéro de modale

* Numéro de pléce

* Dascription de Ir piéce

REFRIGERADOR COMPACTO

El nitrmero del modsio de s¢ refrigerador compacto se sncusntra
an la placa de sarle ublcada en el dngulo posterior superior
izquierde del refrigarador. ‘

Todas {as plezas de repuesic se encusntian disponibles ja para
cotmpra o por pedido espeslal cuands Ud. visite su departamento
de servicio més cercano, Para solichar servicio y/o 1a ubleacion
del departamento da serviclo més cercane, llame al nimero de
marcando gratis que aparecs ala izqulerda an of Canadd v an
s EUL

Cuando salicile serviclo o encargus repusstos, siempre
proporpions la slgilente informacion:

» Aparale

« Numero de modsio

* Numero dal repuastc

« Dascripcion del rapussto

Danby Products Limitad, PO Box 1778, Ontario, Canada N1iH 679
Danby Products Inc., PO Box 668, Findlay, Chlo, USA 45839-0562

PivtedinChina (PRT)
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